RESOLUTION NO. 6653

RESOLUTION DECLARING CREATION OF A TEMPORARY SPEED LIMIT ON NW CROCKER LANE IN ACCORDANCE WITH OREGON REVISED STATUTE 810.180(8).

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has accepted jurisdiction over the 2,090 feet of NW Crocker Lane just south of NW Valley View Drive from Benton County; and

WHEREAS, the current speed limit for this section of road as established by Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) speed zone order 2694 is 45 miles per hour; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is in the process of constructing urban street improvements on this section of NW Crocker Lane and those improvements have a design speed of 35 miles per hour; and

WHEREAS, Oregon Revised Statutes allow Road Authorities to establish a temporary speed limit on new or rebuilt roadways; and

WHEREAS, recent and planned residential land uses along NW Crocker Lane are incompatible with the current posted speed limit of 45 miles per hour for the reasons described in the Temporary Speed Zone Order Review Criteria.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council does hereby create a Temporary Speed Zone of 35 miles per hour on NW Crocker Lane from NW Valley View Drive south 2,090 feet, and directs staff to submit a formal speed zone request for a 35 miles-per-hour speed limit within 6 months of the acceptance of the public street improvements now being constructed on NW Crocker Lane.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 6th DAY OF DECEMBER 2017.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk.